

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IDAHO

IN THE MATTER OF THE FOURTH
MITIGATION PLAN FILED BY THE
IDAHO GROUND WATER
APPROPRIATORS FOR THE
DISTRIBUTUION OF WATER TO WATER
RIGHT NOS. 36-02551 & 36-07694 IN THE
NAME OF RANGEN, INC., IDWR DOCKET
CM-MP-2014-006, "MAGIC SPRINGS
PROJECT"

Supreme Court Docket No. 43370-2015

Snake River Basin Adjudication
No. CV-2014-4633

RANGEN, INC.,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER
RESOURCES and GARY SPACKMAN, in
his capacity as Director of the Idaho
Department of Water Resources,

Respondents-Respondents,

and

IDAHO GROUND WATER
APPROPRIATORS, INC.,

Intervenor-Respondent.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the Fifth Judicial District for Twin Falls County
Honorable Eric J. Wildman, Presiding

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS-RESPONDENTS

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CLIVE J. STRONG
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Natural Resources Division

Garrick L. Baxter, ISB #6301
Emmi L. Blades, ISB #8682
Deputy Attorneys General
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0098
Telephone: (208) 287-4800
garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov
emmi.blades@idwr.idaho.gov

*Attorneys for Gary Spackman, Director, and the Idaho
Department of Water Resources*

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT

Robyn M. Brody
BRODY LAW OFFICE, PLLC
P.O. Box 554
Rupert, ID 83350
Telephone: (208) 434-2778
robynbrody@hotmail.com

J. Justin May
MAY, BROWNING & MAY, PLLC
1419 W. Washington
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: (208) 429-0905
jmay@maybrowning.com

Fritz X. Haemmerle
HAEMMERLE & HAEMMERLE, PLLC
P.O. Box 1800
Hailey, ID 83333 Telephone: (208) 578-
0520
fxh@haemlaw.com

Attorneys for Rangen, Inc.

ATTORNEYS FOR INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT

Randy C. Budge
Thomas J. Budge
RACINE OLSON NYE BUDGE & BAILEY, CHTD.
P.O. Box 1391
Pocatello, ID 83201
Telephone: (208) 232-6101
rcb@racinelaw.net
tjb@racinelaw.net

Attorneys for the Idaho Ground Water Appropriators, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
B. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
C. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
II. ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	6
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
IV. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. THE DIRECTOR ACTED WITHIN HIS AUTHORITY BY DEFERRING CONSIDERATION OF INJURY ISSUES TO THE TRANSFER PROCEEDING AND CONDITIONALLY APPROVING THE FOURTH MITIGATION PLAN.	8
B. THE FOURTH MITIGATION PLAN ORDER INCLUDES ADEQUATE CONTINGENCY PROVISIONS TO ASSURE PROTECTION OF RANGEN’S SENIOR WATER RIGHTS.....	15
C. THE DIRECTOR’S REQUIREMENTS THAT RANGEN STATE WHETHER IT WOULD ACCEPT WATER PURSUANT TO THE MAGIC SPRINGS PROJECT AND ALLOW CONSTRUCTION RELATED TO THE DELIVERY PIPE DID NOT EFFECTUATE A TAKING OF RANGEN’S PROPERTY.....	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barron v. Id. Dept. of Water Resources</i> , 135 Idaho 414, 417, 18 P.3d 219, 222 (2001).....	7
<i>Chisholm v. Twin Falls County</i> , 139 Idaho 131, 132, 75 P.3d 185 (2003)	7
<i>Idaho Power Co. v. Idaho Dep't of Water Res.</i> , 151 Idaho 266, 272, 255 P.3d 1152, 1158 (2011).....	7
<i>In Matter of Distribution of Water to Various Water Rights Held By or For Ben. of A & B Irrigation Dist.</i> , 155 Idaho at 654, 315 P.3d 842 (2013).....	15
<i>Mann v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 95 Idaho 732, 518 P.2d 1194 (1974).....	7
<i>Rife v. Long</i> , 127 Idaho 841, 848, 908 P.2d 143, 150 (1995).....	8, 10
<i>Row v. State</i> , 135 Idaho 573, 580, 21 P.3d 895, 902 (2001)	12
<i>State ex rel. Parsons v. Bunting Tractor Co.</i> , 58 Idaho 617, 77 P.2d 464, 466 (1938).....	8, 10
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516, 523, n. 11 (1982)	17
<i>White v. Bannock Cnty. Commissioners</i> , 139 Idaho 396, 401, 80 P.3d 332, 337 (2003).....	11, 17
<i>Young Elec. Sign Co. v. State ex rel. Winder</i> , 135 Idaho 804, 807, 25 P.3d 117, 120 (2001).....	7

Statutes

I.C. § 42-108	13
I.C. § 42-1766	11
I.C. § 42-222	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
I.C. § 67-5279(1)	7
I.C. § 67-5279(3)	7

Rules

I.R.C.P. 84(t)(2).....	5, 12
IDAPA 37.03.11	1
IDAPA 37.03.11.040.01.b	8
IDAPA 37.03.11.043.01.d	9
IDAPA 37.03.11.043.02	10
IDAPA 37.03.11.043.03	4, 8, 10
IDAPA 37.03.11.043.03.a	8, 9
IDAPA 37.03.11.043.03.b	8, 9
IDAPA 37.03.11.043.03.c	6, 8, 9, 15, 17
IDAPA 37.03.11.043.03.h	9
IDAPA 37.03.11.043.03.i	12
IDAPA 37.03.11.043.03.j.....	6, 10, 11, 13

Constitutional Provisions

Idaho Const. article I, § 14.....	6, 17, 18
U.S. Const. amend. V	6, 17
